INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Congratulations- your new Air Helper Springsarequality
products capable of improving the handling and comfort of
your vehicle. Aswithall products, proper installationisthe
key to obtaining all of the benefits your kit is capable of
delivering. Please take a few minutes to read through the
instructionsto identify the components and learn where and
how they areused. Itisagood ideato start by comparing the
partsin your kit with the partslist below.

The heart of theair spring kit is, of course, theair helper
springs. Remember that theair hel per springsmust flex and
expand during operation, so be sure that there is enough
clearance to do so without rubbing against any other part of
thevehicle.

Besuretotakeall applicablesafety precautionsduringthe
installation of thekit. Theinstructionslisted inthisbrochure
and theillustrations all show the left, or driver’s side of the
vehicle. Toinstall theright side assembly simply follow the
same procedures.
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WARNING:

Do not inflate this assembly when it is
unrestricted. Theassembly must berestricted by
the suspension or other adequate structure. Do
not inflate beyond 100 psi. Improper use or over
inflation may cause property damage or severe
personal injury.

Thiskitincludesinflationvalvesandair linesfor eachair
spring. This will allow you to compensate for unbalanced
loads. If you would rather have a single inflation valve
system to provide equal pressure to both air springs, your
dealer can supply the optional "T" fitting.

IMPORTANT!

For your safety and to prevent possible damage to
your vehicle, do not exceed the maximum load
recommended by the vehicle manufacturer (GVWR).
Although your Air Helper Springsarerated at a maximum
inflation pressure of 100 psi, this pressure may allow you
to carry too great a load on some vehicles. It is best to
have your vehicle weighed once it is completely loaded
and compare that weight to the maximum allowed. Check
your vehicle owner’s manual or data plate on driver side
door for maximum loads listed for your vehicle.

When inflating your Air Helper Springs, add air
pressure in small quantities, checking pressure frequently
during inflation. The air spring requires much less air
volume than a tire and, therefore, inflates much quicker.

TooLs REQUIRED

e Hack Saw e (2)11/8" EnD WRENCH
e (2) 9/16" ENDWRENCHES * (2) 1/2" EnD WRENCHES
e 5/16" DRiLL BIT e 3/8" DriLL BIT

e 1/8" DriLL BIT e ELECTRIC DRILL

e UTiLiry KNIFE OR RAZOR BLADE

PARTS LIST

AIR SPRING 6766
UPPER BRACKET 5492
UPPER FRAME BRACKET 5491
LOWER BRACKET 5494
CLAMPBRACKET 5493
BRACKETSTRAP 5086
HEAT SHIELD 1004

3/8"-16 X 1" HEX HEAD BOLT
3/8"-16 FLANGE NUT

5/16"-18 X 1" HEX HEAD BOLT
5/16"-18 FLANGE NUT

3/8"-16 X 3/4" HEX BOLT

3/8"-16 X 3-1/2" CARRIAGE BOLT
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3/4"-16 X 1 3/4" HEX BOLT
3/4" LOCK WASHER
3/4" FLAT WASHER
3/4"-16 HEX NUT
5/8"-18 JAM NUT
5/16" FLAT WASHER
18 ft. TUBING
INFLATION VALVE
AIRFITTING

NYLON TIE WRAP
CAUTIONTAG
THERMAL SLEEVE
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NoTE:
Pleasereadthorough thismanual completelybefore
installing the air spring kit to your vehicle.

/ LEAF STACK

STEP 1 - PREPARE THE VEHICLE

U-BOLTS % =

FHgure"B'

| — AXLE

Withthevehicleonasolid, level surfacechock thefront
wheels. Remove the negative battery cable. Raisethe
vehicleby theaxleandremovetherear wheels. Afterthe
removal of thewhed! slower thevehiclesotheaxlerestson
jack standsratedfor your vehiclesweight. Withahack saw,

INFLATION
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fAIR LINE
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PUSH-TO-CONNECT /" \@
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HEX NUT /

VALVE CAP

BODY OF
VEHICLE

FHgure"D

o),
\

Fi gure "E"

cut thejouncebumper located under theframerail even
with the U-bolts, refer to Figures™ A" and" B".

STEP 2 - PRE-ASSEMBLE THE KIT

Select alower bracket fromthekitand oneair hel per springfrom
your kit. Attachthelower bracket totheair springusinga3/8-16 x

3/4" hex bolt, seeFigure” A" . Next, select an upper bracket and
theheat shield fromthekit andinstall theheat shield betweentheupper
bracket andtheair spring. SeeFigure” E" . Attachtheupper bracket
using5/8" jamnut. Ingtdl theair fittingintotheair spring. Tightentheair
fitting securely toengagetheorangethread sealant, seeFigure™ A" .

STEP 3 - INSTALLING THE ASSEMBLY TO THE VEHICLE

Placetheassembly ontop of theleaf stack centeredover theaxle,
seeFigure” A”. Attachtheupper framebracket totheupper bracket
withthefour 3/8"-16 X 1" hex boltsand hex nuts. Besuretopositionthe
upper framebracket sothelargeholelinesupover thelargeholeonthe
frame. Instal the3/4”-16x 1 3/4” hex head bolt, 3/4" washers, 3/4" lock
washer, and 3/4”-16 hex nutinthelager hole. Next, install theclamp
bracket over thejouncebumper braceand attachittotheupper bracket
withtwo5/16"-18 X 1" hex boltsand nuts. SeeFigure” A" . Oncethe
position of the upper bracket is fixed, place the 3/8"-16 X 3-1/2"
carriage boltsinto the square holesin the lower bracket. Place the
bracket strapsunder theleaf springandattachthemtothecarriagebolts
withthe3/8" flangelock nuts. SeeFigure" A" .

STEP 4 - INSTALLATION OF THE DRIVER'S SIDE ASSEMBLY

Follow steps1-3withreverseorientationsfor assembly andingtalation
of thedrier'ssideassembly.

STEP 5 - INSTALL THE AIR LINE AND INFLATION VALVE

Uncoil theairlinetubingandcutitintotwoequal lengths. DONOT
FOLD ORKINK THE AIRLINE TUBING. Try to makethe cut as
sguareaspossible. Insert oneend of theairlinetubingintotheair fitting
ingtaledinthetopof theair hel per spring. Pushtheairlinetubingintothe
fittingasfar aspossible. Sdectal ocationonthevehicleforthearinflation

valves. Thelocationcanbeonthebumper or thebody of thevehicle, aslongasitisinaprotectedlocationsothe
valvewill not bedamaged, but maintainaccessibility for theair chuck seeFigure" C" onthenextpage. Drill
a5/16" holeandingtall theair inflationvalveusingtwo5/16" flat washersper valveassupportsseeFigure” D" .



Routetheairlinetubingfromtheair hel per springtothevalve, avoidingdirect heat fromtheengine, exhaust pipe,
andaway fromsharpedges. Thermal deeveshavebeenprovidedfor theseconditions. Theairlinetubingshould
not bebent or curved sharply asit may buckle. Securetheairlinetubinginplacewiththenylontiesprovided. Push
theend of theairlinetubingintotheinflationvalveasillustrated, seeFigure” D" .

STEP 6 - CHECK THE AIR SYSTEM

Oncetheinflationvavesareinstalled, inflatetheair hel per springsto 70psi and check thefittingsfor airleaks.
Using aspray bottle, apply asolution of soap and water to thefittings. If aleak isdetected at aairlinetubing
connectionthencheck tomakesurethat theairlinetubeiscut assquareaspossibleandthat itispushed compl etely
intothefitting. Theairlinetubingcaneasily beremovedfromthefittingsby exhaustingall thepressureintheair
springsand then pushingthecollar towardsthebody of thefittingandthen, withagentlepull, removetheairline
tubing. Reinstall thetubingandreinflatetheair springsand check for leaksasnoted above. If aleak isdetected
wheretheair fitting screwsintothespring andtightentheair fittingintotheair springuntil theleak stops.

Thisnow completestheingta lation. Install thewhed sandtorquethel ug nutstothemanufacturer'sspecification.
Rai sethevehicleby theaxleandremovethejack stands. L ower thevehicletotheground. Reattachthenegative
battery cableand removethewheel chocksfromthefront wheels. Beforeproceeding, check onceagaintobe
sureyou haveproper clearancearoundtheair springs. Withal oadonyour vehicleandtheair hel per springsinflated,
youmust haveat least 1/2" clearancearoundtheair springs. Asageneral rule, theair hel per springswill support
approximately 501bs. of loadfor eachps of inflation pressure(per pair). For example, 50psi of inflationpressure
will support aload of 25001bs. per pair of air hel per springs. FORBEST RIDE useonly enoughair pressurein
theair hel per springstoleve thevehiclewhenviewedfromtheside(fronttorear). Thisamountwill vary depending
ontheload, |ocation of load, condition of existing suspensionand personal preference.

NoTE:

Toomuchair pressureintheair hel per springswill resultinafirmer ride, whiletoolittleair pressurewill allow
theair hel per springtobottomout over roughconditions. Toolittleair pressurewill not providetheimprovement
in handling that ispossible. TO PREVENT POSSIBLE DAMAGE MAINTAIN AMINIMUM OF 5psi
IN THE AIR HELPER SPRINGS AT ALL TIMES.

NoOTE:

MIN PRESSURE 5 PS
MAX PRESSURE (LOADED) 100 PSl

AIR HELPER SPRINGS

www.ride-rite.com



